

No. 10-7005

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STEVEN SKOIEN, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GUN OWNERS  
FOUNDATION, GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,  
INC., GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,  
VIRGINIA CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, AND  
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATION FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

HERBERT W. TITUS \*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue West  
Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
November 15, 2010

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. Petitioner’s Case Presents a Fundamental Second Amendment Issue That Needs to be Resolved . . . . .	5
II. This Court Should Reconsider its “Presumptively Lawful” Dictum in <i>Heller</i> . . . . .	9
III. This Court Should Reaffirm its Ruling in <i>Heller</i> , as Restated in <i>McDonald</i> , Rejecting Judicial Interest Balancing . . . . .	13
IV. This Court Should Restate, and Apply in this Case, the <i>Heller</i> Ruling That the Second Amendment Right “Belongs to All Americans” . . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
Amendment I . . . . .	16, 17, 18
Amendment II . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV . . . . .	19, 20
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. section 922(g) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<u>Afroyim</u> v. <u>Rusk</u> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) . . . . .	19, 20
<u>District of Columbia</u> v. <u>Heller</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>Marbury</u> v. <u>Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803) . . . . .	11, 15
<u>McDonald</u> v. <u>Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Lewis</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86409* (N.D. Ga. 2010) . . . . .	18
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Seay</u> , 620 F.3d 919, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18738* (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	12
<u>United States</u> v. <u>White</u> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	11
<u>United States</u> v. <u>Yanez-Vasquez</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8166* (D. Ks. 2010) . . . . .	18
<b><u>MISCELLANEOUS</u></b>	
R. Cottrol and R. Diamond, “The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration,” 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (Dec. 1991) . . . . .	19
S. Halbrook, <u>Firearms Law Deskbook</u> (Thomson West: 2007) . . . . .	10

J. Madison, "Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments," reprinted in The Founders' Constitution, (Kurland, P. & Lerner, R. Eds.: Univ. Of Chi. 1987) . . . . . 8

K. Marshall, 32 *Harv. J. Of L. & Pub. Pol.* 721 . . 19
